controlling interest rate risk in the banking book
(IRRBB).

The standard test prescribed therein outlines
present value changes in the banking book in the
event of a maximum 200 basis point parallel shift
for each currency. As in the previous years, the
ratio of the aggregate results to Aareal Bank Group's
regulatory capital is clearly below the prescribed
threshold of 20%.

Furthermore, present value changes are determined
(and their ratio to Tier 1 capital shown) for six
early-warning indicators, applying the prescribed
scenarios. The ratio of the aggregate result to
Aareal Bank Group's Tier 1 capital is clearly below
the prescribed threshold of 15 %.

Market risks

Definition

Market risks are broadly defined as the threat of
losses due to changes in market parameters; this
refers to market risks which are not assigned to
the IRRBB. In particular, this also encompasses any
type of spread risk exposure of instruments held
in the banking book which are sensitive to changes
in interest rates, and which are neither included
in IRRBB nor in counterparty credit risk. Specifically,
for Aareal Bank this includes:

Changes in present value

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

-200 bp +200 bp -200 bp +200 bp

€ mn

EUR 37 5 -140 204

GBP -20 21 -12 -12

USD -28 18 -10 -10

Other -13 8 -12 -12

Total -24 52 -174 170

Percentage ratio to
regulatory capital 0.7 1.6 5.3 5.2

31 Dec 2019

€ mn

Parallel shock up -30

Interest rate coefficient for parallel shock up (%) 1.2

Parallel shock down 52

Interest rate coefficient for parallel shock down (%) 2.1

Steepener shock 38

Interest rate coefficient for steepener shock (%) 1.5

Flattener shock -44

Interest rate coefficient for flattener shock (%) 1.8

Short rates shock up -40

Interest rate coefficient for short rates shock up (%) 1.6

Short rates shock down 51

Interest rate coefficient for short rates shock down (%) 2.0

Tier 1 (T1) capital 2,491

72 Group Management Report  Risk Report� Aareal Bank Group – Annual Report 2019